investments in group companies:

No.

Company Registered office

Country of

incorporation

   % of

shareholders’

equity

31-12-2013

   % of

shareholders’

equity

31-12-2012

Interest

31-12-2013

Interest

31-12-2012

A Palmer Capital RE

Bohemia s.r.o.
Prague Czech

Republic
31.1% 33.9% 100% 100%

B Palmer Capital RE
Slovakia s.r.o.

Bratislava
Slovakia 71.1% 68.6% 100% 100%

C Vitosha Property 1 EOOD Sofia Bulgaria n.a. - n.a. 100%

   102.2% 102.5%

The above numbering corresponds with the table in section 12.5.2 “Consolidated subsidiaries”.

The percentages mentioned in the column “% of shareholders’ equity” are calculated as the sum of the
amounts of the investment in the group company and the receivables from the group company with regard
to PCEEPF’s shareholders’ equity.

The analysis of investments in group companies is as follows:

EUR thousands

Before
Reclassification

31-12-2013

Reclassification

31-12-2013

After
reclassification

31-12-2013

After
Reclassification

31-12-2012

Palmer Capital RE Bohemia s.r.o.  407 - 407  917
Palmer Capital RE Slovakia s.r.o.  10,563 - 10,563  10,154
Vitosha Property 1 EOOD - - -  2

Total 10,970 - 10,970  11,073

 92

15.5.2 Statement of changes in investments in group companies

EUR thousands  2013   2012

Balance as at 1 January  11,073  9,776
Acquisitions  -  1,987
Disposals  -/- 1  -
Share in result of group companies  -/- 49  -/- 690
Exchange rate differences  -/- 53  -

Balance as at 31 December  10,970  11,073

Acquisition price  13,422  13,424

The “Disposals” for the amount of EUR 1,000 negative relates to the dormant company Vitosha Property I
EOOD, which has been liquidated as at 2 December 2013.

15.6 RECEIVABLES FROM GROUP COMPANIES

15.6.1 Analysis of receivables from group companies

EUR thousands

Before
provision

31-12-2013
Provision

31-12-2013

After
provision

31-12-2013

After
provision

31-12-2012

Loan to Palmer Capital RE Bohemia s.r.o. 7,931 - 7,931  8,062
Loan to Palmer Capital RE Slovakia s.r.o.  8,494 - 8,494  8,002

Total 16,425 - 16,425  16,064

As at 31 December 2013 the weighted average interest rate on all receivables from group companies is
4.7% per annum (31 December 2012: 5.8% per annum).

15.6.2 Statement of changes in receivables from group companies

EUR thousands   2013  2012

Balance as at 1 January  16,064  17,092
Loans advanced   1,078  831
Redemption on loans advanced   -  -/- 3,399
Fair value adjustments (provision)  -  1,333
Exchange rate differences  -/- 717  207

Balance as at 31 December  16,425  16,064

Principal of loans advanced (at cost)  48,510  47,432

 93